TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM392187

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		05/18/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUNBROOKE APPAREL CORP.	
Street Address:	4200 LITTLE BLUE WAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	
City:	INDEPENDENCE	
State/Country:	/Country: MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	Stal Code: 64057	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number: 1820687		DUNBROOKE DISTINCTIVE IMAGES	
Registration Number:	1297663	DUNBROOKE	
Registration Number:	2203930	WESTARK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F164401
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW NASH/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2016

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005837 FRAME: 0921 source=Scan-to-Self2016-05-18-154730#page1.tif source=Scan-to-Self2016-05-18-154730#page2.tif source=Scan-to-Self2016-05-18-154730#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005837 FRAME: 0922

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

May [18], 2016

WHEREAS, DUNBROOKE APPAREL CORP., a Missouri corporation (the "Grantor"), entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents dated as of July 3, 2014 (the "IP Security Agreement"), among the Grantor and BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2012 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Grantee, a true and correct copy of said IP Security Agreement having been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2012, at Reel 4821, Frame 0041; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee release and reassign to the Grantor its interest in all of the Grantor's (i) Marks, including those Marks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and (ii) Patents, including those Patents identified on Schedule B attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby:

- 1. terminates the IP Security Agreement and releases and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Grantee in or to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all proceeds of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all casuses of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005837 FRAME: 0923 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written

GRANTEE:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.,

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

$\underline{Schedule\ A-Trademarks}$

Country	Trademark	Registration #	Issue Date	Owner
US	Dunbrooke Distinctive	1,820,687	2/8/94	Dunbrooke Apparel Corp.
	Images and Design		[
US	Dunbrooke	1,297,663	9/25/84	Dunbrooke Apparel Corp.
US	Westark	2,203,930	11/17/98	Dunbrooke Apparel Corp.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005837 FRAME: 0925

RECORDED: 07/21/2016